


REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
CHILDCARE CENTER OPERATOR 

SHIMER SQUARE 
May 3, 2023 

I. BACKGROUND
A. SUMMARY
Shimer Square is the revitalization effort of an abandoned, former college campus led by Rock Island
Economic Growth Corporation d/b/a Economic Growth Corporation (GROWTH) within the historic
community of Mt. Carroll, IL. With a commitment to preserving and celebrating the campus' unique
character, historical significance and integrity, GROWTH's efforts focus on adaptive-reuse and
repurposing the campus into a mixed-use development that fits modern needs. GROWTH's
comprehensive approach aims to preserve history, promote sustainability, and create a vibrant,
adaptive-reuse, mixed-use development incorporating a mixture of new housing, business, and
community amenities.

In 2022, the inclusion of an early childhood development center was requested by the community. 
The addition of the daycare adds a valuable community amenity within the Shimer Square campus 
while creating quality, permanent jobs. GROWTH agreed to include an early childhood development 
center as part of its development plan and applied to the U.S. Department of Health & Human 
Services' Office of Community Services (OCS) through its Community Economic Development (CED) 
program. In October 2022, GROWTH was awarded $800,000 in grant funds for construction of the 
development. Former U.S. Congresswoman Cheri Bustos announced the grant award adding that 
GROWTH was the only grantee awarded in the state of Illinois for FY 2022. 

In 2023, GROWTH and the City of Mount Carroll partnered and commissioned a market study to 
determine the feasibility of an early childhood development center in Shimer Square for families 
living within a 30-minute radius of Mount Carroll. The study strongly supports the development of a 
childcare center with results received by primary care providers of children ages 0 to 10. An Executive 
Summary is attached as Attachment “A”. The full report will be provided upon execution of Non-
Disclosure Agreements. 

In April 2024, GROWTH has additional support from the City of Mount Carroll along with private 
dollars secured, and now has the funding needed to build a new construction center. GROWTH is 
now seeking a state licensed childcare operator to operate the facility.  

B. PROJECT DESCRIPTION
GROWTH is seeking proposals for a state licensed childcare operator to lease space to operate a
childcare center in a new construction facility at Shimer Square located at 203 E Seminary Street (new
address to be assigned) in Mount Carroll, Illinois. A rendering and floor plan are attached as
Attachment “B”.  The facility will be newly constructed and is approximately 5,000 square feet
in size and includes classrooms, kitchen, bathrooms, office area. An outside, fenced off area is also
included in the leased premises. An overall site map identifying the buildings within the Shimer
Square campus is shown as

2



Attachment “B”. A location and plat map is shown as Attachment “C” and overall redeveopment 
map for Shimer Square shown as Attachment "D". The selected proposer will provide quality daycare 
service for children under a lease agreement with terms to be negotiated with GROWTH and its 
wholly owned subsidiary, Shimer Square NC, LLC. The selected proposer should have experience and 
the capability to fill childcare needs of children ages 0-5, along with the ability cater to a variety of 
childcare programs and needs that will promote and support a solid learning environment for 
children from low to moderate income families.

C. GROWTH GOALS FOR FACILITY
The goals of the GROWTH for this use include the following:
1. To offer high quality childcare service to the public
2. To ensure a quality childcare service for low- and moderate-income children in the community
3. To provide programs that develop the children’s language and literacy skills
4. To provide programs that encourage the children’s problem-solving skills
5. To provide programs that encourage socialization and enhance interaction skills
6. To create a minimum of 25 quality jobs accessible to low to moderate income individuals within
designated timeframe

D. PRE-PROPOSAL MEETING
Interested parties will be given the opportunity to tour the facility and meet with GROWTH staff on
Thursday, May 9, 2024, at 10:00 a.m.  The meeting will be held at 203 E Seminary, Mt. Carroll and
where proposers will gather in the parking area across from the Fire Station within the Shimer Square
campus to be given a tour of the site.  The last day for questions related to the proposal is Friday,
May 17, 2024.

E. DELIVERY OF PROPOSALS
Responses to this Request for Proposals are due no later than 5:00 p.m. on Friday, May 24, 2024.  Late
proposals are not accepted. Proposals will be accepted electronically to the attention of Beth Payne,
Senior Vice President, at bpayne@growthcorp.org.

Any questions or requests for clarifications to this Request for Proposals must be submitted via e-mail 
to bpayne@growthcorp.org. Responses to any questions or requests for clarifications will be e-mailed 
to all proposers. No other person should be contacted regarding questions or clarifications specific to 
this project.   

F. PROPOSED SCHEDULE
• Issue Request for Proposals
• Pre-proposal tour
• Last day for questions
• Proposals due to Beth Payne
• Completion of proposal evaluations and proposer selected
• Groundbreaking ceremony
• Lease negotiations completed
• Lease commencement

Fri., May 3, 2024   
Thurs., May 9, 2024 
Fri. May 17, 2024 
Fri., May 24, 2024 
Fri., May 31, 2024    
June 3 or 4 (TBA) 
Fri., June 7, 2024     
Fri., June 7, 2024      

3

mailto:bpayne@growthcorp.org
mailto:bpayne@growthcorp.org


II. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
A. MINIMUM PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
The minimum performance standards are as follows:
• Operator is licensed by the Illinois Department of Children and Family Services.
• Operator is in good standing with the Illinois Department of Children and Family Services

upholding the minimum standards for staffing, square footage, equipment, training, teacher-
child rations and more.

• That each child receives optimal physical, social, function, and intellectual development.
• That the daycare facility and serving areas are clean and sanitary at all times.
• Hiring of 25 employees within designated timeframe.
• Selecting a staff of employees with the necessary training for their position.
• Providing a pleasant and attractive environment.
• Complies with applicable Federal Non-Discrimation Laws and Accessibility Requirements

B. CUSTOMER SERVICE SURVEYS
The selected proposer shall conduct ongoing customer service surveys and report the results to
GROWTH on an annual basis. The selected proposer shall make every effort to ensure the minimum
performance standards are met.

III. OPERATOR EVALUATION AND SELECTION
Written proposals will be evaluated by a selection committee designated by GROWTH.  Responses 
to this Request for Proposals should address all the minimum performance standards outlined in 
Section II above. The selection committee will use the following criteria in evaluating proposals:   

A. OPERATIONS
• The proposed daycare business plan. Preference will be provided to operators that provide the

following details within their business plan:
o Fees & Payment
o Admission & Enrollment
o Child Withdraw & Discharge
o Sign In/Sign Out & Attendance
o Customer Service
o Meal & Food
o Health & Sickness
o Medication
o Accident & Injury
o Mandatory Reporting
o Sex Offender Policy
o Emergency Preparedness
o Transportation
o Grievance Procedure
o Marketing Plan
o General curricula per age group

4



• Appropriate state licensing and certifications
• Operator with National Accreditation will receive preference
• The proposer’s history of experience in managing daycare centers especially those that are

located in government and/or private sector buildings of similar size and visibility
• A current example of a facility under lease by the proposer, which may be visited by the

selection committee

B. MAINTENANCE
The proposer’s experience in providing kitchen and food service area cleaning services required for
daily maintenance to ensure compliance with health department food service standards.

C. FINANCIAL
• The proposer’s experience in bookkeeping and auditing financial data related to daycare

operations
• The proposer’s demonstrated ability to pay monthly rent in accordance with a lease agreement 
• The approximate investment the proposer will make in the property for operations

(equipment, fixtures, furnishings, electric kitchen equipment)

D. WITHDRAWAL
GROWTH reserves the right to withdraw this Request for Proposals at any time without prior notice.
GROWTH also reserves the right to accept or reject any and all proposals for any reason.

G. LEASE APPROVAL
The provisions outlined in this Request for Proposals are non-binding.  A binding agreement will not 
be created until/unless the lease contemplated by this Request for Proposals is fully executed by 
the selected proposer and GROWTH. GROWTH is not bound by the terms of any lease until it has 
been fully executed.

IV. SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
A. OPERATIONS

The selected proposer must have a wide range of experience in the operation of a childcare center
and providing childcare services. The proposer(s) should be prepared to provide GROWTH with
appropriate references and the addresses of past and present childcare centers operated by the
selected proposer.

B. MAINTENANCE
GROWTH will be responsible for routine maintenance of the plumbing system, heating, ventilation
and air conditioning system, structural components, and the building exterior of the leased space.
The selected proposer shall be responsible for paying for repairs to any damage for which they are
at fault.

C. JANITORIAL SERVICE
The selected proposer shall be responsible for housekeeping maintenance and janitorial cleaning of
the leased space including the adjoining outside area fenced in for the childcare center.  The selected
proposer shall be expected to keep the kitchen, food preparation and serving areas clean, sanitary

5



and free from refuse and debris at all times in compliance with health department food service 
standards.  

D. FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT
The selected proposer shall be responsible for providing and maintaining a refrigerator, dishwasher,
microwave oven, or similar to support the childcare operation. The selected proposer shall also be
responsible for providing and maintaining any kitchen smallwares and other equipment required by
their operation.

E. FINANCIAL OBJECTIVES

GROWTH’s objective is to select a proposer with the financial capability to operate the childcare 
program with no GROWTH subsidy. The selected proposer must have the demonstrated ability to 
operate a childcare program and must have the financial capacity to ensure uninterrupted service to 
the children and parents who use the service.     

V. MINIMUM PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
The minimum performance standards are as follows:  

a. Minimum licensing standards set by the Illinois Department of Children and Family Services
b. That the childcare facility and serving areas are clean and sanitary at all times.
c. Selecting and hiring of 25 employees
d. Providing a safe, pleasant, and attractive environment

VI. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
A. NEGOTIATIONS

After the final recommendation of the most qualified proposer by the selection committee, a lease
document will be negotiated and prepared that incorporates operational items and performance
standard items based upon the response to the Request for Proposals, written responses to the
proposer’s written questions concerning the Request for Proposals, selection committee input, and
the proposer’s submitted proposal.  If a lease cannot be negotiated, GROWTH may, at its sole
discretion, begin negotiations with other responsible proposers and terminate negotiations with the
previously selected proposer.

B. LEASE TERM
The proposer will enter into a multi-year lease with GROWTH for a term to be negotiated. The lease
may be extended if the lessee is in full compliance with the terms of the lease and upon the mutual
agreement of the GROWTH and the lessee.

C. RENT
The rent will be determined based on final negotiations between lessor and lessee.

D. HOURS OF OPERATION
At a minimum, the center shall be open on weekdays, major holidays excluded, from 7:00 a.m. to
5:00 p.m.

6



E. INSURANCE
The selected proposer shall provide the following minimum insurance coverage (the lease contains
the complete insurance terms):

a. A Worker’s Compensation insurance policy covering all employees and subcontractors of the 
selected proposer.

b. Comprehensive General and Automobile Liability Insurance of $2,000,000 combined single
limit Bodily Injury and Property Damage.

c. Sexual Abuse and Molestation Coverage of at least $2,000,000 in coverage.
d. All insurance policies shall name Rock Island Economic Growth Corporation d/b/a Economic

Growth Corporation and GROWTH’s wholly owned subsidiary, Shimer Square NC, LLC as
additional insured.

F. UTILITIES
GROWTH will provide sewer, water, gas, and electrical service to the leased space.  The selected
proposer will put the electric and utility service in their name upon construction completion and
certificate of occupancy received.  The selected proposer shall be responsible for the payment of
internet services and any telephone service.

G. SUBLEASING
The selected proposer shall not enter into any subleases without prior written approval from
GROWTH.

VII. PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
All response documents become the property of GROWTH and will be shared with related GROWTH 
staff and Selection Committee.  The information provided will be kept confidential to the extent 
permitted by law.     

VIII. CLAIMS AGAINST GROWTH
Proposer, and its respective officers, agents, employees, or representatives, shall have no claims
whatsoever against the GROWTH or any of its respective officials, agents, or employees arising out 
of or relating to this Request for Proposals or these procedures (other than those arising under a 
lease with your organization in accordance with the terms of the lease).   

IX. ATTACHMENTS
A. Executive Summary of Childcare Feasibility Study
B. Rendering & Floor Plan
C. Location & Plat Map
D. Shimer Square overall Development Map

7



www.triangle2.com

Mount	Carroll	Childcare	Feasibility	
Executive	Summary	
March	24,	2023	

1. The	City	of	Mount	Carroll,	Economic	Development	Corporation	commissioned
this	study	to	determine	the	feasibility	of	a	childcare center	in	Shimer	Square.
Based	upon	the	following	results,	Triangle2 recommends	moving	forward
with	plans	for	the	center,	which	will	serve approximately	125	families	in	the
community.

2. The	results	are	based	on	402	completed	phone	interviews,	and	130	online
surveys	of	moms	of	children	ages	0-10.	The	target	study	area	was	a	30-
minute	drivetime	from	Shimer	Square,	which	has	a	total	population	of
32,346,	and	a	population	of	children	ages	12	and	younger	of	9,506.

3. The	Shimer	Square	location	was	found	to	be	very	or	somewhat	convenient	by
97%	in	the	online	survey	and	70%	of	those	interviewed	by	phone.

4. 80%	of	the	online	respondents	and	86%	of	phone	respondents	have	interest
in	a	full-day	childcare/preschool	at	Shimer	Square.

5. The	most	in-demand	full-day	programs	are	(1)	Toddlers	&	3-Year-Old
preschool,	(2)	4-year-old	preschool	and	(3)	Infants.

6. About	half	of	the	demand	is	for	full-day	programs.

7. The	most	important	elements	in	choosing	childcare	are	(1)	Quality	of	Staff
(2) Price	(3)	Location

8. The	most	important	curricula	to	be	included	in	a	program	are	(1)	social-
emotional	skills	(2)	School	Readiness	(3)	Motor	skills	art.

9. 68%	of	respondents	are	very	or	somewhat	interested	in	a	before	and/or
afterschool	program.

Projections	
Category	 Participants	
Under	2	 15-25
Age	2	 40-55

Age	3	and	Older	 30-45
Total	Early	Learning	 85-125
Before	School	 50-60
After	School	 75-100

Attachment A

8



GA L ENA ,  IL L INOIS        C HIC A GO,  IL L INOIS       PORT L A ND,  O R E GO N

B A R A NS K I   H A M M E R   MO R E T T A   &   S H E E H Y SD2
w w w . b hms - a r c h. c o m

A R C HIT E C T U R E   •   I N T E R I O R  D E S I G N   •    P L A N N I N G

SHIMER SQUARE CHILDCARE CENTER

203 E. SEMINARY STREET
MT. CARROLL, ILLINOIS

SHIMER SQUARE
CHILDCARE CENTER Exterior Rendering

Schematic Design  March 5, 2024

Attachment B

9



1101 S BENCH STREET, GALENA, IL 61036
815-777-3960   www.bhms-arch.com

B A R A NS K I  H A M M E R  MO R E T T A  &  S H E E H Y
A R C HIT E C T S  A N D  P L A N N E R S SD-1203 E Seminary St

Mt. Carroll, IL

Shimer Square Childcare Center First Floor Plan
Schematic Design  March 23, 2024

SHIMER SQUARE CHILDCARE CENTER

F

F

F
F

W
D

5 YEAR OLDS
111

874 sq ft

KITCHEN
110

310 sq ft

STAFF
LOUNGE

103
155 sq ft

OFFICE
102

119 sq ft

VESTIBULE
100

117 sq ft

HALLWAY
117

505 sq ftTODDLERS
113

666 sq ft

STORAGE
116A

34 sq ft

INFANT
112

708 sq ft

RESTROOM
115

48 sq ft

RESTROOM
114

77 sq ft

MECHANICAL /
JANITOR

107
68 sq ft

RESTROOM
108

50 sq ft

RESTROOM
109

50 sq ft

LAUNDRY
106

94 sq ft

STORAGE
111A

45 sq ft

2 YEAR OLDS
116

667 sq ft

STORAGE
113A

34 sq ft

OFFICE
104

86 sq ft

MAIN DESK
101

68 sq ft

STOR.
117B

19 sq ft

STAFF
RESTROOM

105
51 sq ft

HALL
117A

29 sq ft

PLAYGROUND

PLAYGROUND

ENTRY

Attachment B

10



Attachment C - 
(Lot 5 is Childcare Center location)

11

cindy
Rectangle



Attachment D

12


	REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
	CHILDCARE CENTER OPERATOR
	SHIMER SQUARE
	May 3, 2023
	I. BACKGROUND
	A. SUMMARY
	B. PROJECT DESCRIPTION
	C. GROWTH GOALS FOR FACILITY
	D. PRE-PROPOSAL MEETING
	E. DELIVERY OF PROPOSALS
	F. PROPOSED SCHEDULE

	II. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
	A. MINIMUM PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
	B. CUSTOMER SERVICE SURVEYS

	III. OPERATOR EVALUATION AND SELECTION
	A.     OPERATIONS
	B.    MAINTENANCE
	C.   FINANCIAL
	D.  WITHDRAWAL
	G.  LEASE APPROVAL

	IV. SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	A.    OPERATIONS
	B.    MAINTENANCE
	C.   JANITORIAL SERVICE
	D.    FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT

	V. MINIMUM PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
	The minimum performance standards are as follows:

	VI. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	A.    NEGOTIATIONS
	B.    LEASE TERM
	C.   RENT
	D.   HOURS OF OPERATION
	E.   INSURANCE
	F.   UTILITIES
	G.   SUBLEASING

	VII. PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
	VIII. CLAIMS AGAINST GROWTH
	IX. ATTACHMENTS
	Rendering- updated 3-5-2024.pdf
	Shimer Square Childcare Center Drawings
	SD-1 Floor Plan
	SD2 Exterior Rendering


	Floor Plan- Updated 3-26-2024.pdf
	Shimer Square Childcare Center - Schematic Design Drawings
	SD-1 First Floor Plan


	Binder with Attachment A - B - C.pdf
	Shimer Square - Plat 4 - Childcare Site
	Rendering- Daycare Center New 12-2023
	Hathaway Hall Schematic Design Drawings
	Daycare Center


	Floor Plan- Shimer Square Day Care Conceptual Floor Plan 2-20-2024
	Shimer Square Day Care S.D. Floor Plan
	SD-1 Floor Plan






